
Introduced by Council Member Carter & Co-sponsored by CM Holt:
ORDINANCE 2011-499-
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT (THE “AGREEMENT”) AND THE TRANSFER OF THE OPERATION OF THE CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE TO FIDDLER’S GREEN GOLF COURSE, LLC; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY (1) CITY OF JACKSONVILLE’S CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT, WHICH APPROVES THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE AGREEMENT TO FIDDLER’S GREEN GOLF COURSE, LLC, (2) THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT, WHICH REQUIRES FIDDLER’S GREEN GOLF COURSE, LLC TO DELIVER TO THE CITY AN IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,000, PROVIDES FOR THE PAYMENT OF FEES, AND EXTENDS THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT FOR UP TO SIX YEARS AND (3) ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City and Meadowbrook Golf Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Meadowbrook”) entered into that certain Management Services Agreement dated October 4, 1999 (the “Agreement”) for Cecil Field Golf Course (the “Golf Course”); and,


WHEREAS, Meadowbrook, as authorized by Resolution 2005-156-A, assigned the Agreement to Capstone Golf, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Capstone”) pursuant to an Assignment of Management Services dated May 31, 2005; and


WHEREAS, Capstone desires to assign the Agreement to Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC pursuant to an Assignment of Management Services Agreement (the “Assignment”); and

WHEREAS, Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC wishes to invest significant sums in capital improvements to the Golf Course; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement expires on October 3, 2014; and


WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement should be extended so as to make Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC’s investment in capital improvements to the Golf Course economically feasible; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Assignment approved.
There is hereby approved the Assignment of Management Services Agreement, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, and the transfer of the operation of the Golf Course to Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC.

Section 2.

Authorization to Execute Consent and Second Amendment to Management Services Agreement. The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary, are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City: (i) City of Jacksonville’s Consent to Assignment, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference, which approves the assignment of the Agreement to Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC; (ii) the Second Amendment to the Management Services Agreement, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this reference, which requires Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC to deliver to the City an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of $100,000, provides for the payment of fees, and extends the term of the Agreement for up to six years; and, (iii) all other documents necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance. 

Section 3. 
Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

__  /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\07.11.11.FiddlersGreen.CA.doc 
1
- 3 -


